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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 43

AN ACT to amend 299.97 (2); ando create 299.50 of the statutesglating to: the manufacture and acceptance for
saleof products containing microbeads.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in (e) “Synthetic plastic microbead” means any inten
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: tionally added non-biodegradable, solid plastic particle

measuringdess than 5 millimeters s lagest dimension
thatis used to exfoliate or cleanse in a product that is
intendedto be rinsed df

(2) ResTRICTIONS. (@) Beginning on December 31,
2017,n0 person may produce or manufacture a personal
care product containing synthetic plastic microbeads,
exceptfor a product that is an over—-the—counter drug.

(b) Beginning on December 31, 2018, no person may
do any of the following:

SecTioN 1. 299.50 of the statutes éseated to read:

299.50 Products containing synthetic plastic
microbeads. (1) DeriniTions. In this section:

(a) “Over—the—counter drug” meamssubstance or
productthatmay be dispensed without a prescription and
thatcontains a label which identifies the product as a drug
asrequired by21 CFR 201.6&nd which includes a drug
facts panel or a statement of tleetive ingredient or

ingredientswith a list of those ingredients contained in .
the compound, substance, or preparation. 1. Accept for sale a personal care product containing

(b) “Personal care product” means any article, or a syntheticplasticmicrobeads, except for a product that is
componenbf any article, thais intended to be rubbed, ~anover—the-counter drug.
poured, sprinkled, or sprayed on, introduced into, or 2. Produce or manufacture a personal care product
otherwiseapplied to théxuman body for cleansing, beau that is an over-the—-counter drug containing synthetic
tifying, promoting attractiveness, or altering appearance, Plasticmicrobeads.
exceptthat “personal care product” domset include a (c) Beginning on December 31, 2019, no person may
prescriptiondrug. acceptfor sale a personal care product tisaan over—

(c) “Plastic” means synthetic material made from the-counterdrug containingsynthetic plastic micro
linking monomers through a chemicabction to create ~ beads.
anorganic polymer chain that can b®lded or extruded (3) PENALTY AND ENFORCEMENT. Any persorwho
at high heatinto various solid forms that retain their Vviolatessub. (2) may be required to forfeit not more than
definedshapes throughout their life cycle and after their $500for each violation. The department or atigtrict

disposal. attorneymay on behalf of the state bring an action for
(d) *“Political subdivision” means city, village, temporaryor permanent injunctive relief for any viela
town, or county tion of this section.

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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2015 Wisconsin Act 43 -2- 2015 Senate Bill 15

(4) LocaAL REGULATION. (a) A politicalsubdivision 299.97(1) Any person who violates this chapter
may not enactan ordinance or adopt a resolution con excepts. 299.15 (1), 299.4(2), 299.50 (2)299.51 (4)
cerningthe manufacture, sale, or distributiorpofducts (b), 299.53(2) (a) or (3), 299.62 (2) or 299.64 (2), or any
containingsynthetic plastic microbeads. rule promulgatear any plan approval, license or special

(b) If a political subdivision has infett on theeffec- orderissued under this chaptexcept under those sec
tive date of thigparagraph .... [LRB inserts date], an erdi tions, shall forfeit not less tha®l0 nor more than $5,000,
nanceor resolutiorthat is inconsistent with pa@), the for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a
ordinanceor resolution does not apply and may not be separate@ffense. While the order is suspended, stayed
enforced. enjoined this penalty does not accrue.

SECTION 2. 299.97 (1) othe statutes is amended to
read:




